
MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT 
INTENT TO AWARD 

SR 64 and 1-75 Manatee SUBJECT County ITS Relocation Project DATE POSTED 
MC ..ft . .5f, 'l-/Z~ [1'/ 

DS ,X I<:£. "h,?~ ! .. 

CC ".J/ A 

PURCHASING Olga Valcich, Ext 3055 
DATE CONTRACT, 

REPRESENTATIVE SHALL BE AWARDED' 7 I)IOAfS 1-p.~ Q-4. M 
. "P.:JJn>O. 

DEPARTMENT Public Works Department 
CONSEQUENCES IF 

DEFERRED 
/I . 

SOLICITATION IFB17-01750V AUTHORIZED BY Melissa wend~ 
DATE February -~ I ,2016 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD 

Notice of Intent to Award, Invitation for Bid 17-01750V, SR 64 and 1-75 Manatee County ITS Relocation Project to 
the, sole, responsive, responsible bidder Harris-McBurney Company, 2120 North US Highway 301, Tampa, FL 
33619 for a total base bid of $185,352,20 based on work to be completed within 60 calendar days after the Notice to 
Proceed has been issued. 

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY 

FederallState Iaw(s), administrative ruling(s), Manatee County Comp Plan/Land Development Code, ordinances, resolutions, policy. 

Manatee County Code of Laws 

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION 
This project is funded by the Florida Department of Transportation, through The Federal Transit 
Administration. Financial Project ID: 201032-6-56-13 I Federal Project ID: 07537 43 1. Davis-Bacon 
Prevailing Wages are made a part of this project. 

The Work consists of relocating existing Manatee County conduit and fiber along SR 64 at the 1-75 
interchange due to the forthcoming FOOT Project (FPIO# 201032-6-52-01), The relocation shall be 
accomelished erior to the FOOT eroject's construction blt: installation of new conduit via oeen trench 
and directional bore. Existing 144-ct (DRAKA) fiber optic shall be cut and pulled to the west side of the 
interchange project limits at a new vault to be installed with this project. The existing lines shall then be fed 
into the new conduit and pulled back to the east side of the interchange. A small section of new 144-ct 
(DRAKA) fiber optic shall be installed to complete the relocation effort at the eastern splice vault. 

Two mobilizations shall be required. The 1st mobilization and 1st ehase of Work shall require the awarded 
contractor to installs 4" conduit with 7-way FUTUREPATH and 144ct (DRAKA) fiber optic cable, install pull 
boxes and splice boxes, and splice location for cutover. 1st ehase of Work by the awarded contractor shall 
be completed within 60 calendar days after Notice to Proceed has been issued. 

Phase 2 Work by the awarded contractor shall be scheduled after the 2nd Notice to Proceed has been issued. 
Monitoring and protection of infrastructure installed in Phase 1 Work shall be performed for work zone setups 
defined by the FDOT contractor for FOOT's Project FPID#201032-6-52-01. Work shall be completed within 
60 non-consecutive calendar days. 

In order to ensure continuity and harmony during the Phase 2 of the Work, the awarded contractor shall 
coordinate with the awarded FDOT contractor. 

All work performed shall be in accordance with the Department of Transportation Specifications, Division " 
and III, the Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction, 2016 Edition and all Supplemental 
Specifications thereto, hereinafter referred to as the Standard SpeCifications, for roadway construction, 
except as amended under this contract. 

The Contractor's work shall follow the Manatee County Public Works Utility Standards and Specifications 
dated June 2015 for any utility work. 



INTENT TO AWARD (continued) ________________ ,Page 2 

ATTACHMENTS: 

(List In order as attached) 

• Department 
Recommendation 

• Tabulation 

COST $185,352.20 

Page 2 

IFB17-01750V 
February 10, 2017 

FUNDING SOURCE 

(Ac:ct Number & Name) 

AMTIFREQ OF RECURRING 
COSTS (Attach Fiscal Impact 

Statement) 

001 9011075 -
FDOT/FTA 
1-75 @SR64 Utility Work 

N/A 

Appropriate Bid procedures were followed . Notice of Bid availability was advertised from December 2, 
2016 through January 10, 2017 on mymanatee.org, DemandStar and the Manatee Chamber of 
Commerce. 

Only one (1) bid was received. This project is time sensitive and cost is reasonable. 

Memorandum dated January 18, 2017 from Project Management Division and email dated January 27,2017 
from Bill Kersey, IT Department recommending award to Harris-McBurney Company located in Tampa, FL, 

Award of project is contingent on the approval of Budget Amendment, B-17-033/8 to be presented to the 
Board of County Commissioners on March 7, 2017. 

This project is fully reimbursable in accordance with Federal Project 201032-6-56013, SR 64 and 1-75, 
Manatee County, FL. 

F:\OVALCICH FY16 AND 17\PUBLIC WORKS.PROJ.MGMl\IFB.FY2017.ALL\IFB 17-01750V.5R64 at 1-75 Mantee County ITS Fibr 
Reloc.10.2S.2016\lntent to Award February 2017.docx 



Olga Valcich 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Subject: 

From: Bill Kersey 

Olga Valcich 
Friday, January 27, 2017 9:57 AM 
Olga Valcich 
FW: Recommendation for Award IFB#17-01750V 

Sent: Friday, January 27, 2017 9:45 AM 
To: Barbara Green; Linda Baker 
Cc: Michael St urm; Olga Valcich 
Subject: RE : Recommendation for Award IFB#17-01750V 

Please proceed. Can we have something sent to Harris-McBurney asap confirming the award so they feel comfortable 
about pre-ordering the materials. The materials have a long lead time and in order to make the proposed construction 
dates they need to get the material ordered immediately. 

Thank you, 

Bill Kersey 
DC-Infrastructure 
MCG-ITS Dept. 
(0) 941-748-4501 (x5B03) 
(c) 941-713-0949 

From: Barbara Green 
Sent: Thursday, January 26, 2017 1:57 PM 
To: Linda Baker; Bill Kersey 
Cc: Michael Sturm; Olga Valcich 
Subject: Recommendation for Award IFB#17-01750V 
Importance: High 

Linda, 

Attached is the Recommendation for Award . 

Thanks! 

Barbara Green 
Fiscal Services Manager 
Public Works Department 
Barbara.green@mymanatee.org 
941.70B.7450 ext.: 7355 



MEMORANDUM 

To: 

Dat 

Subject: 

M. Wendel, CPPO, Purchasing Official 

ff Streitmatter III, P.E., Project Management Div. MAnAI'~r""-1II!! .... -
January 18, 2017 

SR 64 and 1-75 ITS Relocation due to FDOT reconstruction 

Harris-McBurney Company 
Recommendation for Award -IFB#17-01750V 

The bids for the above referenced project have been reviewed by staff. The bid tabulation form is 
attached for your review. It is recommended that the contract, with a construction time of 60 Days 
for the first phase and 180 days for the second phase be awarded to the lowest responsive, 
responsible bidder, Harris-McBurney Company in the amount of $185,352.20 and in accordance 
with the terms and conditions of the bid package. Upon completion of project award, please 
provide a copy of the purchase order assigned to the contractor. The funding source for this 
contract is Ganaral Fund. 

The amount currently encumbered is less than tha proposed contract amount, and a budget 
amendment will be prepared to fully fund the project prior to the contract award. 

Please contact Michael L. Sturm, P.E., Project Manager, if you have any questions regarding the 
attached documents. 

Thank you for your continued assistance. 

JS/ms 

cc: Paul Alexander, Director, ITS 
Ron Schulhofer, Director, Public Works 
Sia Mollanazar, P.E., Deputy Director, Engineering Services 
Michael L. Sturm, P.E., Project Manager, 
Project File: 0004900 1.1 

Public Works Department 
Project Management DiVision 

10222611 Avenue East, Bradenton, FL 34208-3926 
Phone number: (941) 708·7450 ----------------'-'----------------

PRISCILLA TRACE' CHARLES B. SMITH' STEPHEN JONSSON' ROBIN DiSABATINO' VANESSA BAUGH' CAROL WHITMORE' Ut::rSY BENAC 
District 1 Distnct 2 District 3 District 4 District 5 Distnct 6 Dlstnct 7 

C:\Users\mstunn\Desl<lOp\2016 Recommendation ror Award IFB Funding Required MelJ1o.dacx 



hdrlnc.com 

January 13, 2017 

Attn: Mike Stunn, P.E. 

Manatee County Public Works 
1022 26th Avenue East 
Bradenton, FL 34208-3916 

Re: IFB#17-01750V, SR 64 and 1-75 Manatee County ITS Relocation Project Financial Project 
10: 201032-6-56-13/ Federal Project 10: 0757 4371 - Bid Review and Recommendations 

Mike, 

This letter summarizes HDR's review of the bids submitted for the subject project. A total of one (1) 
bidder responded to the invitation for bids which are summarized here: 

Contractor 

Harris-McBumey 
ComDanv 

General Bidder Revl_: 

• The bid is higher than the Engineer's Estimate. 

• All Bidders submitted Bid Form. 

Bid Offer 

$185,352.20 

• The low bidder is Harris-McBurney Company at $185,352.20. It is assumed that Manatee 
County Purchasing Department has verified that this bidder has submitted all required bid 
documentation. 

• Major items causing variation in bids ware: 101-1, Mobilization; 630-2-11, Condu~-Open 
Trench; 630-2-12, Conduit-Directional Bore; Fiber Optic Cable; and the total Construction 
Monitoring Cost 

Recommendations: 

Harris-McBumey Company submitted the lowest, responsive bid. HDR recommends award of the 
project to Harris-McBumey as the lowest responsible bidder. 

2601 Cattlemen Road, Suile 400, Sarasota. FL 34232 
T941~342~2700 F 941-342-6569 



Should you have any questions or require further discussion, please contact us at your 
convenience. 

Sincerely, 

HDR Engineering 

Jason L. Starr, PE 
Project Manager 

AHachments: 
Signad Bid Tabulation Signature Page 

2 



IIld Tabulation 
For 

IFB t17-417OV 
SR 64 .nd 1.75 Manatee County ITS Relocation Project 

ProJect Namoi SR 64 end 1-75 MBIlatee County 
ITS Relocation Project 



FOOT ItEM NO. 
~.----. 
; 
~-' 

~ 

, 
'''101-1 

102-1 

63Q·2-U 

So-2·12 

613-1-124 

63:1-1-420 

S3-Z-U 

SEcnON 00300 BID FORM 
(~In Duplicate) 

IFB 17~175OV I Addendum #1 
SR fU IIItd 1-71 Man ... County ITS RelocatIon PloJect 

FJrrenct.I PruJect ID:Z0103Z+tff.fll FedeIaI ProjrIct 10: UTS1 4371 

DDCRIP110N U!M EST. lID PRlQ PER UN" 
QIY, ($/ . -----.1... _ ---

ROADWAY: -
Pbase 1 Mr"lzallun - """"_ shlll-" 
and Fumllh a camplata -* fIIlSIIII'IIepd AHlaIIt 
~ DrIwfnp sInNIkw lllltemsfllwwtl 
InstaIIooIla ~ with MIonalM Couttty 

Standuds. OrIn Lop shill also" ..... dad a .... 
with AHID\It a-d Dm;Cnp. 

COmpleteclllltllln • _ndlrdays frCIIII dm fII 
NatIce to PnIceed) (AddIlldUIIIA) IS 1 $ l4,lOO,OO 

MaIntenance of Traffic IS 1 $ c;.nnn nn 

COnduit ( F & I) Open Trend! IOura-l.lne 7·WAY 
FUTUltfPATH) u: 7U $ 38.00 

COnduit (F all DltectIonal8ore) (Dura-Une 7·WAY 
$ 58.00 FUTUREPATH) u: . !US 

FIber Optic Cable IF a I) UndellfOund (97-144 
$ 11. 00 FIbers) (DlIAKA 144-CTSinlle Mode Fiber) LF 469 

Fiber O~ Cable IR81ac:ate (UndelllJOund) DHAKA 
l44-Cf .... .... FIber) Lf 1,615 $ 5.00 

Fiber O~ COnnec:tICHI (Install Splice) EA 288 $ 30.00 

-~ "_5lpIoIure: ~ = President 
G Gibert 

......... -II>U-2D2& 

101'AI. I., PRICE ($) 

- -

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

, 

l4,lOO.00 

':; .nnn nn 

27,018.00 

53,070.00 

5,159.00 

8,075.00 

8,640.00 lXBOI).2 

1F1I17.Q175OV 
S1164anc1 ~1S 

_ CDunty ITSIIeIaQtIan PrOJect 
Addendum 11 



FDOI'mMNO. 

633-1·11 

633-3-12 

635-2-12 

635-2-13 

Man_ 
118m 

Nul. 

1111-1,.. 

Me-I 

Me-2 

SECTION 00300 BID FORM 
(Submit In Duplk:8te1 

!FB 17-G1750V I Addendum #1 
SR 64 and , -75 MMatee County rrs ReIocdon Prajef:t 

RIJIIIIChJI Pro}acr 1D:2tI1M2 • ,. 131 FedtwtII ProjtM:t ID: 071711:111 

DESCRIPTlON U/M 
m. 110 PRICl PER UNIT 

QTY. ($I 

Fiber Optic ConnectiOn Hardware (F Btll (Splice 
$735.00 EJldasurel fA " fiber OptiC CcnnectIon Hardware IF &. I, (Splice $ 25.00 Travl EA 24 

Pull "SpIk:e Box (fall (PuR Box) (2'" x 36'1 EA 3 
$1,500.00 

Pull "_Splice Boxes (FBdIISpla:e vault) (30" x 60") EA 2 
$ 2,200. 00 

SUaTOTAL FIIIEIt 0PltC ItfSTAWmOH C05r: 

Phase 2 MobIIJIdan (fDOT FPID ZOlOU-6l 
(Manltor ..... 'lutIic:tt (Work til lie Clllftlplet8d 
·as "1liiired"' by FDOT IIoacIMy CDnItrUCtlan 
AdIvttIIs:) "'_ 2 Walt shall be CDlllpieIad 
wIIbI. 110 calHdar lfavIaftarllllCla! til Pr-.d LS 1 $ 10,000.00 

Monl!Dr and Ptotect PuUbox (309-+07, 93' Ill) 
(FPID 20:tD32-6, PHASE 1, srn> 2) EA t $ 5,000.00 

Monitor and PIOtect Pun""" (308019&,154' Ill) 
(FPID 201D32-6, PHASE 1. ST1:P 3) EA I $ 5,000.00 

ada; HavM:R~ 
-SIpItu GIbert PnssIdenl 

IFIU-Omai 
~ 

TOTAUID fIIlCE ($) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

2,940.00 

I 
600.00 

4,500.00 

4,400.00 

133,502.00 

10,000.00 

5,000.00 

5,000.00 

CCJ3OO.a 
Im7~750\1 

S1I64and 1-75 
Man4tel COUIIIY mI RelocatIOn ProJeCt 

Addondum "1 



FOOTmMNO. 

MC-3 

MC,,", 

MC·S 

"""" 

SECTION 00300 BID FORM 
(Submit In Duplicate) 

lF81NI175OV I Addendum ... 
SR '" and , ·75 Ira Ntee Coullf;y rrs ReIocIJtJon Ptolect 

RtMncIIIt Project 1D:2OfU,....,UI FfIdrIRII'roJet1tID: 071fT m f 

DI5ClII'noN U!M EST. liD PRICE PEII UNIT 
QTY. ($) 

MonItOr and Protect Vault (320+113. UO' RT) (FPID 
201032-6, PHASE 1, SltP 3) EA 1 $5 000.00 

MonltOrud Protect Vault (324+74, 96'11'1) IFDIP 
2111032-6, PHASE I, SltP 51 EA 1 $5 000 .00 
MonltDrand Protect Vault {!109+07, 9a' RT (FPlD 
2111032-6, PIfJ\SE 2, SltP 1) EA 1 $0; nnn.nn 

SUBTOTAL CDNSTRUCtlON MOHIlORIHG COST: 

ClDNTRACrCON1lNeENCY (ONLY USED WI1tt 
'COUNTY Il " IG I 

" .. -. 
TOTAL OFFER FOR 8R 1M AND 1-75 MANATE£ COUNTY rrs C0ST8 AND CONSTRUCllON 
MONITORING COSTS.INCWDING CONTRACT COrmNG8NCY 

.-, Hanis-Mc8~ 
AuIbortzed :!J&aoIuno: Ge Gilbert 

Presidllnt 

Rl7oOl750'4 .......,.. 

TOTAUD PRICE cst . 

$ 5 000.00 

$ 5 000 00 

$ c; .nnn . on 

$ 

Is 

$ 

35,000.00 

l6,850.20 

185_ 3 52. 2~ 

0Q300..4 

1FB17.()l7SOV 
_"ndIo75 

Miaatee County ns IIetoc.atIal1 Pro]eCt 
Addendum 11 


